

No. 16-299

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT UTILITY WATER ACT
GROUP IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kristy A. N. Bulleit
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. TURNER
KARMA B. BROWN
KERRY L. MCGRATH
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037
kbulleit@hunton.com
(202) 955-1500
*Counsel for Respondent
Utility Water Act Group*

September 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Government Has Narrowly Framed the WOTUS Rule in a Manner that Fundamentally Mischaracterizes the Rule.....	3
A. In Promulgating the WOTUS Rule, the Agencies’ Task Was to Interpret Congress’ Intent in the CWA	4
B. A Wide Range of CWA Programs Rely on the Definition of WOTUS	5
II. The WOTUS Rule Is Neither the Issuance or Denial of an NPDES Permit Nor the Functional Equivalent of an NPDES Permit	8
A. The Definition of WOTUS Is a Predicate to the Issuance or Denial of an NPDES Permit.....	8
B. The Functional Similarity Test Is Applied Narrowly.....	9
C. Review of the WOTUS Rule in District Courts Will Not Result in a Bifurcated System of Judicial Review	11

III. Limiting Review Under Section 1369(b)(1) Would Raise Significant Concerns for the Regulated Community and the Public	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Federal Cases:</u>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)....	13, 14
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980).....	9, 10, 11
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	13
<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	16
<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 13-107 ADM/TNL, 2017 WL 359170 (D. Minn. Jan. 24, 2017).....	17
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Northwest Envtl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	14
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985)..... 14, 16

U.S. Army Corps. of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., 136
S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 16

Federal Statutes:

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 *et seq.*

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 4, 6

33 U.S.C. § 1312..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1316..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1317..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a) 14

33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(2)(B) 14

33 U.S.C. § 1321 6

33 U.S.C. § 1326(b) 6

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 4, 6

33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1345..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) 4, 9

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) 9

Federal Regulations:

33 C.F.R. § 326.3(c) 14

Federal Register:

78 Fed. Reg. 66,643 (Nov. 6, 2013) 14

80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)..... 5, 6, 8, 9, 12

Miscellaneous:

- EPA, Clean Water Rule Response to Comments,
Topic 12: Implementation Issues (undated),
http://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-06/documents/cwr_response_to_comments_12_implementation.pdf..... 13
- Mersel, Matthew K., U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Engineer Research and Development Center, Development of National OHWM Delineation Technical Guidance (Mar. 4, 2014)..... 12
- U.S. EPA and U.S. Department of the Army, Economic Analysis of the EPA-Army Clean Water Rule (May 20, 2015),
<http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=EPA-HQ-OW-2011-0880-20866>..... 7
- U.S. General Accounting Office, GAO-04-297, Waters and Wetlands: Corps of Engineers Needs to Evaluate Its District Office Practices in Determining Jurisdiction (Feb. 2004),
www.gao.gov/new.items/d04297.pdf 12
- Wakeley, James S., U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Engineer Research and Development Center, ERDC/EL TR-02-20, Developing a “Regionalized” Version of the Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual: Issues and Recommendations (Aug. 2002),
http://www.usace.army.mil/Portals/2/docs/civil-works/regulatory/reg_supp/dev_reg_wetlands.pdf..... 16
